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Regulatory

Central Counterparty for Swaps Created (HF, IA & MF) 

12.17.2008 The SEC approved temporary exemptions allowing LCH.Clearnet Ltd. to operate as a central 
counterparty for credit default swaps. One of the goals of this action is to stabilize financial markets by 
reducing counterparty risk and helping to promote efficiency in the credit default swap market. The SEC 
developed the temporary exemptions in consultation with the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission and the 
U.K. Financial Services Authority. 

The temporary exemptions will facilitate prompt implementation of centralized clearing by central 
counterparties such as LCH.Clearnet and certain of their participants, while providing the SEC time to 
review their operations and evaluate whether registrations or permanent exemptions should be granted in 
the future.  

The SEC noted that well-regulated central counterparties should help promote stability in financial 
markets by reducing the counterparty risks posed by the default or financial distress of a major market 
participant. This, in turn, should reduce the potential for disruption in financial markets attributable to 
credit default swaps. They should also promote operational efficiencies and transparency, which are 
lacking currently in the over-the-counter market for credit default swaps. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-303.htm for the release announcing the temporary rules. 

SEC Adopts Amendments to Require Mutual Fund Risk/Return Information to Be Filed in an 
Interactive Data Format (MF) 

12.17.2008 The SEC adopted amendments to provide for mutual fund risk/return summary information to 
be filed with the SEC in interactive data format. The SEC will also consider whether to adopt amendments 
to permit investment companies to submit portfolio holdings information under the SEC’s interactive data 
voluntary program without being required to submit other financial information.  

With interactive data, the facts in a financial statement are labeled with unique computer-readable "tags," 
which function like bar codes to make financial information more searchable on the Internet and more 
readable by spreadsheets and other software. Investors will be able to instantly find specific facts 
disclosed by companies and mutual funds and then compare that information with details about other 
companies and mutual funds, to help them make investment decisions. 
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The SEC noted that mutual fund investors will begin reaping the benefits of interactive data starting in 
2011. Mutual funds will be required to begin including data tags in their public filings that supply investors 
with such information as objectives and strategies, risks, performance, and costs. A mutual fund also 
would be required to post the interactive data on its Web site, if it maintains one. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-300.htm to access the press release about the 
amendments. 

Money Market Funds Continue to Obtain No-Action Relief to Enter Into Arrangements With 
Affiliates (MF) 

12.8.2008 A number of money market funds, including most recently Master Portfolio Trust—Liquid 
Reserves Portfolio, obtained no-action relief from the SEC to enter into arrangements with affiliated 
companies designed to ensure that the funds do not “break the dollar.” The arrangements involve the 
affiliate agreeing to buy or otherwise support certain portfolio holdings that had decreased significantly in 
value or possibly could go into default. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/liquidres120808.pdf for the Master Portfolio 
Trust—Liquid Reserves Portfolio no-action letter. 

SEC Takes Actions to Strengthen Credit Rating Agencies (MF) 

12.3.2008 The SEC approved a series of measures to increase transparency and accountability at credit 
rating agencies and to ensure that firms provide more meaningful ratings and greater disclosure to 
investors. The new measures impose additional requirements on credit rating agencies, whose ratings of 
residential mortgage-backed securities backed by subprime mortgage loans and of collateralized debt 
obligations linked to subprime loans contributed to the recent turmoil in the credit markets.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-284.htm for the release announcing the action. 

Click http://www.ici.org/new/08_news_sec_cra2.html#TopOfPage for the response by the Investment 
Company Institute to the rating agencies’ changes. 

SEC Issues Letter to Registered Firms Regarding the Importance of Compliance Programs (IA & 
MF) 

12.2.2008 The SEC issued a letter to chief executives of SEC-registered firms—including broker-dealers, 
investment advisers, investment companies and transfer agents—to remind them of the crucial role 
played by their firms’ compliance programs in ensuring that their operations comply with the law and rules 
for industry participation and in ensuring that the interests of customers or clients are protected. In the 
letter, Lori Richards, Director of the SEC’s Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations, wrote: 
“While many firms are considering reductions and cost-cutting measures, we remind you of your firm’s 
legal obligation to maintain an adequate compliance program reasonably designed to achieve compliance 
with the law.”  

The SEC noted that there are approximately 11,300 investment advisers, 950 mutual fund complexes, 
5,600 broker-dealers and 410 transfer agents registered with the SEC and subject to compliance 
obligations under the federal securities laws. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/ceoletter.htm to access the letter. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-300.htm
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/liquidres120808.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-284.htm
http://www.ici.org/new/08_news_sec_cra2.html#TopOfPage
http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/ceoletter.htm
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Enforcement

SEC Takes Emergency Action Against Madoff (IA) 

12.18.2008 The SEC announced that every necessary resource at the SEC has been dedicated to 
pursuing the investigation, protecting customer assets and holding Bernard Madoff, Bernard L. Madoff 
Investment Securities LLC and others who may have been involved accountable. On December 18, 2008, 
the SEC obtained a temporary restraining order (TRO) against Madoff, freezing the firm’s assets. 

Chairman Cox also commented on the SEC’s failure to discover the alleged fraud sooner. Cox stated that 
credible and specific allegations regarding Madoff’s financial wrongdoing, going back to at least 1999, 
were repeatedly brought to the attention of SEC staff, but were never recommended to the full 
Commission for action. He stated that he is gravely concerned by the apparent multiple failures over at 
least a decade to thoroughly investigate these allegations or at any point to seek formal authority to 
pursue them. Cox further stated that he has directed a full and immediate review of the past allegations 
regarding Madoff and his firm and the reasons they were not found credible, to be led by the SEC’s 
Inspector General. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-293-order-2.pdf to access the TRO. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-297.htm for the SEC statement regarding investigation of 
Madoff. 

Mutual Fund Class A Administrative Action Brought Against Registered Rep (MF) 

12.17.2008 The SEC brought an administrative action against Milkie/Ferguson Investments, Inc. (Milkie) 
and Daniel Edward Levin (Levin). The SEC found that on at least seven instances from March 2006 to 
September 2006, Levin, a registered representative with Milkie, offered and sold mutual fund class "A" 
shares in multiple fund families to retail customers without adequate disclosure of material information 
about the availability and financial impact of breakpoint discounts for which customers could have 
qualified. Specifically, Levin did not adequately disclose, before customers made investment decisions, all 
breakpoint discounts for which the customers could qualify in the fund families he recommended, nor did 
he adequately disclose the breakpoint discounts customers could have received by investing larger 
amounts in fewer fund families. According to the SEC, Levin also failed to adequately disclose the 
financial impact that those additional breakpoint discounts could have on the customers’ contemplated 
transactions and that purchases below the additional breakpoints would result in a greater profit to Levin. 
As a result of the conduct described above, Levin willfully violated Section 17(a)(2) and (3) of the 
Securities Act of 1933. 

The SEC further found that Milkie, an SEC-registered broker-dealer, had inadequate systems in place to 
implement procedures to ensure that registered representatives provided the required information about 
breakpoints to customers before they made an investment decision. Specifically, Milkie, according to the 
SEC, had no or inadequate systems in place requiring registered representatives to submit 
documentation of breakpoint disclosures for managerial review. Such systems could reasonably have 
been expected to have prevented and detected Levin’s misconduct. Accordingly, Milkie failed reasonably 
to supervise Levin within the meaning of Section 15(b)(4)(E) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 

The SEC censured Milkie and required Milkie and Levin to each pay a civil money penalty in the amount 
of $25,000.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8990.pdf to access the administrative action. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-293-order-2.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-297.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8990.pdf
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Fidelity Trading Desk Members Settle Enforcement Action (IA & MF) 

12.16.2008 Eight former employees of Fidelity Investments’ equity trading desk settled charges that they 
improperly received travel, entertainment and gifts paid for by outside brokers courting business from 
Fidelity. They will collectively pay more than $1 million to settle SEC charges. 

The SEC instituted administrative proceedings on March 5, 2008, against 10 former Fidelity employees, 
including former vice president and head of the trading desk, Scott E. DeSano. The SEC’s orders found 
that DeSano and former Fidelity equity traders Timothy J. Burnieika, David K. Donovan, Edward S. 
Driscoll, Jeffrey D. Harris, Christopher J. Horan, Steven P. Pascucci and Kirk C. Smith violated the federal 
securities laws by accepting prohibited compensation from brokers including among them private jet trips, 
lodging and premium sports tickets. In addition, the SEC also found that DeSano was a cause of Fidelity’s 
failures to seek best execution for its clients and to disclose conflicts of interest to its clients, and that 
DeSano failed to supervise the 10 traders. 

The SEC found that DeSano violated Section 17(e)(1) of the Investment Company Act, was a cause of 
Fidelity’s violations of Section 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act, and failed to supervise the 
10 traders, who violated Section 17(e)(1) of the Investment Company Act (1940 Act). DeSano is barred 
from associating with an investment adviser or investment company for one year. He must pay $106,000 
in disgorgement, $36,475 in prejudgment interest, and a $125,000 penalty. 

The SEC found that Burnieika, Donovan, Driscoll, Harris, Horan, Pascucci and Smith violated Section 
17(e)(1) of the 1940 Act, and that Driscoll was also a cause of Fidelity’s violations of Section 206(2) of the 
Advisers Act. The SEC imposed censures as to each of them. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-291.htm to access the various administrative actions.  

SEC Brings Action Against Attorney Who Allegedly Sold Bogus Promissory Notes to Hedge 
Funds and Others (HF) 

12.8.2008 The SEC filed a civil injunctive action in U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New 
York alleging that New York attorney Marc S. Dreier engaged in a scheme that violated the antifraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws and raised at least $113 million from the sale of bogus 
promissory notes. According to the SEC’s complaint, Dreier is the founder and managing partner of 
Dreier LLP, a 250-attorney law firm headquartered in Manhattan. The SEC alleges that since at least 
October 2008, Dreier has been marketing fake promissory notes, including bogus notes of a New York-
based real estate development company, to hedge funds and other private investment funds and has 
closed at least three sales. According to the SEC, Dreier created an elaborate charade designed to 
convince purchasers that the notes were genuine. He allegedly distributed phony financial statements 
and audit opinion letters of a reputable accounting firm and recruited confederates to play the parts of 
representatives of legitimate companies involved in the transactions, even creating dummy e-mail 
addresses and telephone numbers. 

According to the SEC, Dreier directed that two purchasers of the bogus notes wire payment to what 
appeared to be his law firm’s escrow account. At least one note purchaser discovered the fraud and 
demanded, and received, the return of its investment. Approximately $100 million in known proceeds from 
the sale of the bogus notes remains unaccounted for. 

The SEC alleges that, among other fake securities, Dreier has been offering fictitious promissory notes of 
a New York-based real estate development company, a former client of Dreier and his firm. Since at least 
October of this year, Dreier has approached at least three different investment funds with an offer to sell 
them, at a deep discount, various short-term, unsecured promissory notes supposedly issued by the 
developer. Two of the investment funds agreed to purchase the notes (one fund purchased notes in two 
separate transactions) and forwarded approximately $113 million to an account in the name of “Dreier 
LLP Attorney Trust Account” in payment. A third fund was offered the notes but declined to participate. 

All of the offers, according to the SEC, were accompanied by documents that Dreier subsequently 
admitted he knew were fabricated. Dreier offered the notes for sale even though he knew that the 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-291.htm
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developer had never issued the notes, had not authorized Dreier to market them and indeed knew 
nothing of their existence or of Dreier’s offers or sales. 

The SEC’s complaint further alleges that in marketing the notes, Dreier provided the hedge funds with 
fabricated documents including a “form” note and related agreements, “audited financial statements,” and 
purported audit letters, which bore the forged signature of the developer’s auditor, but which were printed 
on purported stationery of the developer’s auditing firm. Dreier did not tell representatives from the hedge 
funds that the notes were bogus, that the “audited financial statements” and audit opinion letters were 
fabricated, or that the developer had never issued the notes or authorized Dreier to market them, despite 
Dreier’s knowledge of these matters. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20823.htm to access the administrative order. 

Speeches & Testimony

OCIE Director Richards Speaks on the Role of Surveillance in Risk-Based Oversight of Mutual 
Funds (MF) 

12.16.2008 SEC Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (OCIE) Director Lori Richards spoke 
at the Investment Company Institute’s 2008 Securities Law Developments Conference in Washington, 
D.C., about surveillance. She described how SEC oversight of mutual funds might be improved, and in 
particular, improved by the greater use of technology and data analysis. In a broader context, the SEC 
has been focused hard on how disclosures can be better accessed and made more usable by investors, 
and has made great strides in the introduction of XBRL technology and in bringing new thinking to this 
task through its 21st Century Disclosure initiative. 

Richards began by providing the background of the SEC’s risk-based oversight program. Next, she noted 
that there is a “Surveillance Branch” in OCIE that has access to information derived from filings, publicly 
available databases and other information. For investment advisers, the Surveillance Branch has created 
a mechanism for assessing their relative risks based on the data contained in Form ADV (and 
supplemented by the results of an examination of the firm’s compliance controls). 

In September of each year, a risk-profile algorithm is run against the investment adviser IARD database 
to identify all advisers that have higher-risk characteristics based on responses in their Forms ADV, Part I, 
including their disclosed assets under management, number and types of clients, affiliations, other 
business activities, compensation arrangements, brokerage arrangements, and disciplinary history. 

She then stated that creating a surveillance program for mutual funds would provide numerous benefits. 
First and most importantly, it would enhance investor protection by allowing the SEC staff to better detect 
emerging and resurgent risks or compliance and operation problems. This could allow the SEC to more 
efficiently and intelligently focus its exam resources on those funds and practices most in need of 
regulatory scrutiny. Through more continuous monitoring of certain critical activities and control points of 
funds and their advisers, the SEC may be able to reduce or mitigate the risks associated with a surprise 
eruption of particular compliance problems or industry practices that may adversely impact investors. It 
may also be possible for us to identify situations in which a fund appears to have excessive risk exposure 
in relation to its disclosed objectives. 

In conclusion, she stated her belief that the SEC and the mutual fund industry can and should take steps 
to improve SEC oversight of mutual funds, and in particular, improve oversight by the greater use of 
technology and data analysis. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch121508ajd.htm to access her speech.  

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20823.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch121508ajd.htm
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IM Director Donohue Speaks at ICI Conference (HF, IA & MF) 

12.15.2008 SEC Division of Investment Management Director Buddy Donohue spoke at the Investment 
Company Institute’s 2008 Securities Law Developments Conference in Washington, D.C. He first spoke 
about the new Summary Prospectus. He predicted success for the Summary Prospectus, noting that the 
document provides key information that is critical to evaluating an investment decision in a simple, 
accessible, user-friendly form, with additional information online, or in paper upon request, for those who 
want it. 

He next spoke about the challenges for money market funds. He noted the complexities for money 
market funds, including the fact that their shareholders may have different goals. When analyzing money 
market reform, or when making an investment or operational decision for a money market fund, it is 
essential to remember that every money market fund has essentially three sets of shareholders: those 
who are redeeming; those who are purchasing; and those who are staying the course. What may be best 
for one of those groups—for example, selling all of the fund’s liquid holdings or borrowing money to meet 
the redemption needs of redeeming shareholders—may not be in the best interests of the other, non-
redeeming shareholders. He then reviewed the regulatory actions the SEC took to assist various liquidity 
facilities and other government programs to assist money market funds. 

He then reviewed the SEC’s regulatory actions addressing the freeze in the auction rate preferred 
securities market, including: 

 Issuance of a no action letter to enable the development of liquidity protected preferred stock as a 
substitute for auction rate preferred securities; 

 Working closely with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), which issued a notice stating that, 
subject to certain conditions, the IRS would not challenge the equity characterization of liquidity 
protected preferred stock for federal income tax purposes; and  

 A Commission order temporarily permitting five funds, subject to certain conditions, to apply the 
200% asset coverage requirements applicable to preferred stock to debt incurred to redeem 
auction rate securities—rather than the normal 300% asset coverage requirements for debt.  

In part as a result of these regulatory actions, he stated that closed-end funds have redeemed 
approximately $29 billion or 45% of the $64 billion auction rate preferred securities outstanding at the 
beginning of 2008. 

Director Donohue next reviewed the Division’s goals that were not accomplished in 2008. Most notably, 
two goals were not achieved: Rule 12b-1 reform and investment adviser recordkeeping modernization. 
With respect to Rule 12b-1, he stated that his staff made great progress in its thinking on possible 
approaches to resolving a fundamental concern about Rule 12b-1—namely that the rule provides for an 
alternative means of paying a sales load, but those 12b-1 fees are not treated, regulated or disclosed as 
a sales load. The concerns about Rule 12b-1 remain, and he remains hopeful that the SEC can be in a 
position to address them in the near term. With respect to recordkeeping reform, he stated that the 
Division will look to technology to address this issue. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch121608lar.htm to access his speech. 

Miscellaneous

Mary Schapiro Named Next SEC Chairman (HF, IA & MF) 

12.18.2008 President-elect Obama has chosen Mary Schapiro to be his nominee as the next chairman of 
the SEC. Currently, she holds the position of chief executive officer of the Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch121608lar.htm
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She has already held senior positions at the SEC. She served as a Commissioner for six years: she was 
appointed by President Reagan in 1988, re-appointed by the first President Bush in 1989, and named 
Acting Chairman of the SEC by President Clinton in 1993.  

Ms. Schapiro was also chairman of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission during the Clinton 
Administration. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-299.htm to access the release announcing the 
appointment. 

Elizabeth Murphy Appointed SEC Secretary (HF, IA & MF) 

12.15.2008 Elizabeth “Betsy” Murphy will become Secretary of the SEC. Murphy is currently the head of 
the Office of Rulemaking in the SEC’s Division of Corporation Finance. She will replace Nancy Morris, 
who left the position in May 2008 to rejoin the private sector. 

The Secretary of the SEC is responsible for the procedural administration of SEC meetings, rulemaking, 
practice, and procedure. Among the responsibilities of the office are the scheduling and recording of SEC 
meetings; the administration of the “seriatim” process by which the SEC takes action without convening a 
meeting; the administration of the duty-officer process; and the maintenance of records of SEC actions 
and enforcement proceedings. The office also provides advice to the SEC and the staff on questions of 
practice and procedure. 

The Secretary reviews all SEC documents submitted by the staff to the SEC. These include rulemaking 
releases, SEC enforcement orders and litigation releases, self-regulatory organization rulemaking notices 
and orders, and actions taken by SEC staff pursuant to delegated authority. In addition, the Secretary 
receives and tracks documents filed in administrative proceedings, requests for confidential treatment, 
and comment letters on rule proposals. The office is responsible for publishing official documents and 
releases of SEC actions in the Federal Register and the SEC Docket, and it posts them on the SEC Web 
site. The office also monitors compliance with the Government in the Sunshine Act. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-295.htm to access the release announcing the 
appointment. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-299.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-295.htm
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